
CATHLEEN A . MARTIN
STEPHEN G . NEWMAN
JOHN A . RUTH

The Honorable Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Re:

	

Access2Go, Inc .
Case No . XA-2005-0094
Tariff No. YX-2005-0271

Dear Judge Roberts :

MWC :ab
Enclosure
cc :

	

Office of Public Counsel
General Counsel's Office
Judith A. Riley

NEWMAN 9 COMLEY aSZ RUTH

Original Sheets 18, 24 and 25 .

TELEPHONE: (573) 634-2266
FACSIMILE'. (573) 636-3306

-

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102-0537

www.norpc.com

	

\

November 3, 2004

Enclosed for filing in the referenced matter please find the original and five copies of the
following tariff sheets :

These sheets are being filed at the suggestion of Staff and should be substituted for their original
counterparts filed on October 8, 2004 .

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this filing . Thank you .

By :

Very truly yours,

NEWMAN, C

Mark)W . Comley
comleym@ncrpc .com
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PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
ROBERT K . ANGSTEAD MONROE BLUFF EXECUTIVE CENTER
ROBERT J . BRUNIMGE 601 MONROE STREET, SUITE 301
MARK W. COMLEY P.O. BOX 537



Access2Go, Inc .

	

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No.1

2 .

	

RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued)

2.9

	

Advance Payments

2.10 Taxes

Original Sheet 18

For Customers whom the Company feels an advance payment is necessary, the
Company reserves the right to collect an amount not to exceed one (1) month's
estimated charges as an advance payment for service . This will be applied against
the next month's charges and if necessary a new advance payment will be
collected for the next month .

All federal, state and local taxes, assessments, surcharges, or fees (i.e ., gross
receipts tax, sales tax, use tax, municipal utilities tax) are listed as separate line
items and are not included in the quoted rates .

2.11

	

Billing and Charges

2.11 .1 Access2Go, Inc . will bill its customers directly. Billing will be payable
upon receipt and will be considered past due if not paid within 21 days .

2 .11 .2 The Customer is responsible for payment of all charges for services
furnished to the Customer, as well as to all persons using the Customer's
codes, exchange lines, facilities, or equipment, with or without the
knowledge or consent of the Customer.

	

The security of the Customer's
Authorization Codes, subscribed exchange lines, and direct connect
facilities is the responsibility of the Customer .

	

All calls placed using
direct connect facilities, subscribed exchange lines, or Authorization
Codes will be billed to and must be paid by the Customer . Recurring
charges and non-recurring charges are billed in advance . Charges based
on actual usage during a month and any accrued interest will be billed
monthly in arrears .

Issued : October 8, 2004

	

Effective : November 22, 2004

by:

	

Jamison J. Shefts
President

4609 N. Prospect Rd.
Peoria Heights, IL 61616



Access2Go, Inc .

	

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No.1

4.1

	

General Rate Information

4.1 .1

	

Call Duration

4.1 .2

	

RBOC - ITC Surcharge

SECTION 4 - RATES

Customer will maintain a call duration of greater than 18 seconds in length
for at least 90% of Customer's total domestic calls . Access2Go, Inc . shall
charge all calls under 18 seconds in duration one cent ($0.01) per call if
the total amount of calls less than 18 seconds exceeds 10% of the
Customer's total domestic traffic .

Dedicated rates pursuant to this tariff are based upon the condition that the
Customer will terminate at least 80% of Customer's total termination
usage and originate at least 85% of the Customer's total origination usage
in a tandem owned and operated by a Regional Bell Operating Company
("RBOC") . Access2Go, Inc . shall apply a surcharge of two cents ($0.02)
per minute of use to the number of minutes that exceed 20% of the total
Non-RBOC termination minutes and four cents ($0 .04) per minute of use
to the number of minutes that exceed 15% of the total Non-RBOC
origination minutes.

4.1 .3

	

Charge for Non-Billable Toll Free Calls

If a Customer's usage of a toll-free number results in the non-billable
(non-completed) calls for such toll-free number in any month to be greater
than 7% of the billable (completed) calls for such toll-free number in that
month, Access2Go, Inc . may charge Customer a non-discountable $0 .02
charge for each non-billable call .

Issued : October 8, 2004

	

Effective : November 22, 2004

by :

	

Jamison J. Shefts
President

4609 N. Prospect Rd.
Peoria Heights, IL 61616

Original Sheet 24



Access2Go, Inc .

	

Missouri P.S .C. Tariff No .l

4.

	

RATES (continued)

4.2

	

Rate Schedules

4.2.1

	

Inbound Dedicated Service

Inbound Dedicated Service - $0.035 per minute

4.2 .2

	

Outbound Dedicated Service

Outbound Dedicated Service - $0.034 per minute

4 .2.3

	

Inbound Switched Service

Inbound Switched Service - $0.065 per minute

4 .2 .4

	

Outbound Switched Service

Outbound Switched Service - $0 .064 per minute

4.2 .5

	

Private Line Services

Original Sheet 25

Private line services will be made available to customers in a non-
discriminatory manner. Rates for private line services will be determined
on an Individual Case Basis (ICB) . Pricing will be based upon term
commitments and distance and will include a non-recurring charge and
minimum revenue requirements . ICB rates will be made available to the
Commission upon request on a proprietary basis . ICB rates will not be
used for switched services .

Issued : October 8, 2004

	

Effective : November 22, 2004

by:

	

Jamison J. Shefts
President

4609 N. Prospect Rd.
Peoria Heights, IL 61616


